consolidated balance sheet. As a result of the foregoing errors, the Company has restated its financial statements and accompanying notes for the
correction of these errors in the application of U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. A summary of the restatement impact on the
consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2006 and on the consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 is
outlined below:

June 30, 2006
As

Previously
Reported As Restated

(Unaudited)
Selected consolidated balance sheet
data:

   Total current assets $  8,216,701 $  7,897,810
   Total assets $18,453,829 $18,134,938
   Total current liabilities $  3,266,357 $  3,174,656
   Total liabilities $  4,873,299 $  4,781,598
   Total shareholders� equity $13,580,530 $13,353,340

7

Edgar Filing: DERMA SCIENCES, INC. - Form 10QSB

11

Index

DERMA SCIENCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes To Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
June 30, 2006

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2006

As Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Consolidated statements of
   operations data:

   Net Sales $  7,386,681 $  7,124,287 $ 13,143,595 $ 12,593,531
   Cost of sales 4,669,119 4,669,119 8,234,032 8,234,032
   Gross profit 2,717,562 2,455,168 4,909,563 4,359,499

   Operating expenses 2,254,712 1,976,941 4,376,464 3,841,271
   Interest 110,145 110,145 192,195 192,195
   Other expense (income), net 21,915 21,915 (47,606) (47,606)

   Total expense 2,386,772 2,109,001 4,521,053 3,985,860

   Income before provision for
   income taxes 330,790 346,167 388,510 373,639
   Provision for income taxes �   �   �   �

   Net income $   330,790 $   346,167 $   388,510 $   373,639

   Income per common share - basic $0.02 $0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.02
   Income per common share - diluted

$0.01 $0.01 $ 0.02 $ 0.02

   Shares used in computing income
   per common share - basic 20,805,423 20,805,423 16,569,131 16,569,131
   Shares used in computing income
   per common share - diluted 25,207,546 25,207,546 20,455,906 20,455,906
   Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-QSB and Item 310(b)
of Regulation S-B. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring
adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. Operating results for the three and six month periods ended June